ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4025

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER, SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09, FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL BUS TURNAROUND FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, the School Board is in need of suitable bus turnaround facilities on property adjacent to terminal ends of public roads and streets; and

WHEREAS, the School Board maintains funds to be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and/or widening of bus turnaround facilities, and School Board is in need of labor, equipment and/or materials to implement such turnaround improvements; and

WHEREAS, Parish's Department of Public Works is able to provide its equipment, expertise, materials and labor at a reasonable cost to assist the School Board; and

WHEREAS, School Board shall procure all necessary access rights and reimburse Parish for costs of materials, equipment usage and labor.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter Sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the St. Tammany Parish School Board and to take any and all actions necessary to enter into the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement in support of the turnaround facilities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all actions previously taken are hereby ratified.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{3}$ DAY OF \underline{APRIL} , 2014, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

_	R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL BUS TURNAROUND FACILITIES.

In several locations throughout the Parish, school buses are unable to safely turn around, which causes buses to back up until a safe turn around location can be reached. School Board, at its expense, seeks to have Parish construct turnaround areas at terminal ends of public roads in order to eliminate the risk/danger involved.